

IN THE HIGH COURT OF UTTARAKHAND
AT NAINITAL

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE ALOK KUMAR VERMA

16TH JANUARY, 2025

SHORT TERM BAIL APPLICATION No.03 of 2025

In

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.786 OF 2023

Jiwan SinghAppellant

Versus

State of UttarakhandRespondent

Counsel for the Appellant : Mr. Ajay Josh (through video conferencing), Advocate holding brief of Mr. Deep Prakash Bhatt, Advocate.

Counsel for the Respondent : Mr. Pramod Tiwari, Brief Holder.

Hon'ble Alok Kumar Verma,J.

Applicant - Jiwan Singh has been convicted by the trial court for the offence under Section 302 read with Section 34 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 (in short, "IPC"), Section 201 read with Section 34 IPC, Section 364A read with Section 34 IPC, Section 342 read with Section 34 IPC, Section 120B read with Section 34 IPC and Section 212 read with Section 34 IPC.

2. Mr. Ajay Joshi (through video conferencing), learned counsel holding brief of Mr. Deep Prakash Bhatt, learned counsel for the appellant and Mr. Pramod Tiwari, learned Brief Holder for the State.

3. Heard on the Short Term Bail Application (IA No.3 of 2025).

4. The short term bail application has been filed on the ground that the appellant has to appear for the

upcoming examination conducting by Uttarakhand Subordinate Selection Commission on 19.01.2025. The said examination is to be held in the Government Girls Inter College, Fazilpur Mahrolla near DIET Rampur Road, Rudrapur, District Udham Singh Nagar. Appellant has filed a copy of the Admit Card, issued by the said Commission.

5. Having heard learned counsel for the parties, this Court is of the view, purely on humanitarian ground, that the appellant may be granted short term bail for a period of three days from the date of his release.

6. Appellant Jiwan Singh be released on short term bail on executing his personal bond of Rs.30,000-00 and furnishing two reliable sureties, each in the like amount, to the satisfaction of the Court concerned for a period of three days' from the date of his release with the following conditions: -

(i) Appellant shall not directly or indirectly make any Inducement, threat or promise to any person acquainted with the facts of this case; and,

(ii) Appellant shall not leave the country without the previous permission of this Court; and,

(iii) Appellant shall surrender at once before the concerned Court on expiry of the term of this short term bail, who will remand him to judicial custody.

7. The Short Term Bail Application (IA No.03 of 2025) is disposed of accordingly.

ALOK KUMAR VERMA, J.

Vacation Judge

Dated: 16.01.2025

Pant/